
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Aelodau Cyngor Ymgynghorol 

Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 
(CYSAG) 

Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Iau, 27 Medi 2012 
 

 Deialu 
Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-bost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Syr / Fadam 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i ddod i gyfarfod o’r CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) am 10.00 am, DYDD GWENER, 5 HYDREF 2012 
yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 1YN. 
 
Yn gywir 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I DDOD I’R RHAN YMA O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
 
ADLEWYRCHIAD TAWEL 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIAD O FUDDIANNAU   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau personol neu niweidiol mewn unrhyw 
fusnes sydd wedi ei nodi i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

wPecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

3 MATERION BRYS YN ÔL CYTUNDEB Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid eu hystyried, ym marn y Cadeirydd, yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD   
 
 

5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF   

 I dderbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod CYSAG Sir Ddinbych a 
gynhaliwyd ar Fehefin 29ain 2012 (copi’n amgaeedig) ac i ystyried unrhyw 
faterion sy’n codi. 
 

 

6 CYFLWYNIAD GAN GYMDEITHAS DYNEIDDWYR PRYDAIN   

 Cyflwyniad gan Gymdeithas Dyneiddwyr Prydain ar “Sut y gall Cymdeithas y 
Dyneiddwyr gefnogi gwaith CYSAG”. 
 

 

7 DADANSODDIAD O ADRODDIADAU ARCHWILIO   

 I ystyried adroddiad gan yr Uwch Ymgynghorydd Dysgu Addysg Grefyddol 
(copi’n amgaeedig) yn dadansoddi canlyniadau archwiliadau diweddar o 
bedair ysgol a gynhaliwyd rhwng Mawrth 2012 a Mai 2012. 
 

 

8 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL DRAFFT CYSAG 2011-12   

 I ystyried adroddiad gan yr Uwch Ymgynghorydd Dysgu Addysg Grefyddol 
(copi’n amgaeedig) i gymeradwyo Adroddiad Blynyddol Drafft CYSAG. 
 

 

9 CCCYSAG   

 I dderbyn cofnodion cyfarfod diwethaf y Gymdeithas a gynhaliwyd ar Fehefin 
29ain 2012 (i ddilyn). 
  

 

10 LLYTHRENNEDD/RHIFEDD O FEWN CYSTADLEUAETH ADDYSG 
GREFYDDOL I YSGOLION   

 I dderbyn diweddariad geiriol gan yr Uwch Ymgynghorydd Dysgu AG ynglŷn 
â chystadleuaeth i ysgolion i gynhyrchu adnoddau a fydd yn cynnwys 
Llythrennedd a Rhifedd mewn Addysg Grefyddol yng Nghyfnod Allweddol 2 
a/neu Gyfnod Allweddol 3. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

11 DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF   

 Fe gynhelir cyfarfod nesaf CYSGA Sir Ddinbych am 10.00 a.m. ar ddydd Gwener, 
Chwefror 1af 2013 yn Siambr y Cyngor, Ffordd Plas Nant, Prestatyn. 
 

 

RHAN 2 – DIM EITEMAU 
 
 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Cynghorwyr yn cynrychioli Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 
 

Bill Tasker 
Carys Guy-Davies 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Dewi Owens 
 

Alice Jones 
Margaret McCarroll 
Arwel Roberts 
Joe Welch 
 

Yn cynrychioli Enwadau Crefyddol 
 

Mr. Dominic Oakes 
Y Parch. B H Jones 
Y Parch. Martin Evans-Jones 
Mary Ludenbach 
 

Mrs C Thomas 
Mrs E Wright 
S Harris 
Is-Gapten Sian Radford 
 

Yn cynrychioli Cymdeithasau Athrawon 
 

Ms M Bradshaw 
Mrs C Harmsworth 
 

Mrs Maureen Phillips 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig 
 

T. Ap Siôn 
Mr G Craigen 
 

Mrs M B Lloyd 
 

 
COPÏAU AT: 
 
Bob Cynghorydd er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned 



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol (CYSAG) a 
gyhaliwy
[...]
eth disgyblion o ddiwylliannau eraill 
ac ar eu datblygiad personol.  (Ysgol Dinas Bran) 

 
 

SYLWADAU NEGYDDOL 

 
Argymhellion  
 

• Datblygu gwybodaeth disgyblion o’u rôl fel dinasyddion byd-eang a’u 
gwybodaeth o ddiwylliant a threftadaeth Cymru.  (Ysgol Y Faenol) 

• Sicrhau bod yr ysgol yn cydymffurfio â’r gofynion statudol ar gyfer cyd-
addoli. (Ysgol Dinas Bran) 

 
Cwestiwn Allweddol 2: Pa mor dda yw’r ddarpariaeth? 
 
Gofal, cymorth ac arweiniad:   

 

• Nid yw mwyafrif y cyfnodau tiwtor dosbarth a’r gwasanaethau’n bodloni’r 
gofyniad statudol ar gyfer y weithred ddyddiol o gyd-addoli.  (Ysgol Dinas 
Bran) 
 
 
 

  

Tudalen 17



 4

Cwestiwn Allweddol 2:  Pa mor dda yw’r ddarpariaeth?  
 
Profiadau Dysgu:  
 

• Nid yw’r ysgol mor effeithiol o ran hyrwyddo dinasyddiaeth fyd-eang.  
(Ysgol Y Faenol) 

Tudalen 18



 

 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych 

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar Addysg Grefyddol 

(CYSAG) 

 

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod: 5 Hydref 2012 

Eitem 

Agenda : 

8 Manylion yr Adroddiad 

Cefndir i’r Adroddiad: 

 

Mae’n ofyniad statudol i CYSAG gynhyrchu Adroddiad 

Blynyddol o’i waith, a bod yr Adroddiad Blynyddol hwn i’w 

roi ar gael i APADGOS erbyn Rhagfyr 31ain. 

Pwrpas yr Adroddiad: 

 

Nodi a chofnodi gwaith CYSAG am y flwyddyn Medi 2010– 

Gorffennaf 2011 

 

Argymhellion: 

 

� Cymeradwyo’r adroddiad, yn amodol ar unrhyw 

ddiwygiadau, yn gyfrif cywir. 

� Gofyn i’r Awdurdod Lleol drefnu i gyfieithu’r adroddiad 
i’r Gymraeg, ei brintio, a’i ddosbarthu i bob ysgol a 

choleg yn Sir Ddinbych, a derbynyddion eraill fel sy’n 

ofynnol drwy gyfraith ac fel y’i nodir yn yr adroddiad.  

 

 

Eitem Agenda 8

Tudalen 19



Tudalen 20

Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 
 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 
 

of 
 

Denbighshire 
Standing Advisory Council 

for Religious Education 
 

 

 

2011 - 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 21



 

 
 
 

  

CONTENTS 

 

 

 Page No: 
1.  Executive Summary  2 - 3 
  
2.  Advice given to the LEA:  4 - 10 
  
     a) Religious Education and the Agreed Syllabus  4-7 
     b) Methods of teaching, choice of teaching      
          materials and provision of Initial Teacher Training 

 
7 - 8 

     c) Collective Worship  8 10 
  
3.  Other Matters:  10 - 11 
  
     a) Local matters  10 
     b) National matters:  10 
              i.  Estyn  10 
             ii.  DELLS  10 
            iii.  WASACRE  11 
             iv.  Complaints  11 
  
4.  Appendices:  11 - 15 
  
     a) Composition of SACRE 11 
     b) Number and dates of meetings  12 
     c) Organisations receiving the report  12 
     d) Focused evidence: statistics  13 - 15 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

2

The Annual Report. 
1.  Executive Summary 

Topics/Issues: Advice given: Implemented 
By LEA: 

RE: Agreed Syllabus The new Agreed Syllabus and Comprehensive Guide for RE are continuing to be used 
in schools to inform their planning and preparation.   

� 

RE: Standards Following consideration of Inspection Reports, schools be sent letters congratulating 
them for the good features and offering the services of the Senior Learning Adviser RE 
or School Improvement Officers in addressing issues; following consideration of 
Supportive Review Visits, schools be sent letters congratulating their good features 
and offering the services of the Senior Learning Advisor RE or School Improvement 
Officers in addressing any areas for development. 

� 
 
� 
 

RE: Methods of Teaching The additional guidance and support for the Agreed Syllabus to include guidance on 
teaching and learning; advice on methodology included in visits to schools by the 
Senior Learning Advisor RE. 

� 
 

RE: Choice of Teaching 
Materials 

No formal guidance, but the additional support and guidance for the Agreed Syllabus 
includes reference to some teaching materials.  Good practice and sharing forums 
have provided resources, showcased and shared across primary RE coordinators. 
The creation of a county publication called ‘RE in the foundation phase’ has also been 
recommended and sent to all schools in Denbighshire, training on the use of the 
document has also been offered to all schools.   

� 
� 
� 
 

RE: Provision of  ITT No visits possible this year.  
Collective Worship Following consideration of Inspection Reports, letters be sent to schools 

congratulating them for the good features and offering the services of the Senior 
Learning Advisor RE or School Improvement Officers to address any issues.  

� 
� 

T
udalen 23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

3

Other Matters: Local RE in the foundation phase’ continues to be used across Denbighshire.  It is now 
available to all schools electronically.   
The Comprehensive Guide to RE is now available to all schools in an editable 
electronic version.  

� 
 

� 
 

Other Matters: National Members receive regular updates of Estyn Inspection Reports or documents relating 
to RE and Collective Worship; Members be informed about developments and 
initiatives undertaken by DCELLS; the SACRE maintain its membership of WASACRE 
and that representatives attend and report back on the meetings of the association. 
Members received information regarding ‘securing teacher assessment at KS3’ 
 

� 
� 
� 
 
 
 

Other Matters: additional No other additional matters.  
Complaints No complaints received.  

 

T
udalen 24



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

4

 
2. Advice given to LEA 
 
a)  Religious Education  
 
The Agreed Syllabus 
 

The agreed Syllabus continues to aid schools in revising and updating their 
schemes of work.  From visits by the Senior Learning Advisor RE to schools, and 
from reports made by teachers and head teachers, the Agreed Syllabus (based 
on the National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education for 3 – 19 year olds 
in Wales) and the supporting Comprehensive Guide to Religious Education had 
been well received by teachers and 
[...]
gh school and its natural feeder primary schools covered 
during the year the following good features were identified for individual schools: 

 

• Collective Worship is well planned and resourced 

• The visual use of Bible stories in acts of Collective Worship 
 
 
 

Tudalen 29



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

9

There were two areas for development identified for individual schools: 
 

• Separate the collective worship paperwork into a folder 

• Update the current collective worship policy 
 
There was only one area of recommendation for an two or more schools: 

 

• Useful websites to use are www.collectiveworship.com & 
www.Max7.org  for songs and videos for collective worship 

 
   One area was also identified for an individual school: 
 

• School Council to keep a portfolio for collective worship  
 
iii) Guidance Documents 
 
As staff move schools and new staff are appointed, they are made aware of 
guidance documents on Collective Worship and RE.  ‘A comprehensive guide to 
RE’, ‘That’s the Spirit’ and ‘RE in the Foundation Phase’ developed by three 
authorities are often referenced to in recommendations to schools by the Senior 
Learning Advisor RE.  These documents are available electronically. 
 
iv) Resources recommended 
 
The guidance documents referred to above contain references to resources 
valued and recommended or evaluated by serving teachers.  Additional advice is 
offered by the Senior Learning Advisor RE through visits to schools, whether for 
the Supportive Review monitoring visits, planned support visits, or specific school 
based INSET sessions.  In addition, advice is offered in response to specific 
requests.   Also schools are informed of resources through the RE News which is 
distributed to all schools, and they have access to the Welsh National Centre for 
RE resources at Bangor University and also the St Mary’s Centre for RE. 
 
The transition unit materials for year 6 and 7 are available to all Denbighshire 
schools
[...]
ng Religious Denominations: 
 
Church in Wales     Roman Catholic     
Sylvia Harris      Mary Ludenbach 
Elaine Wright      Nomination awaited 
               
Baptist Union         Presbyterian 
Nomination awaited (Welsh)   Rev. Brian H Jones (Welsh) 
Nomination awaited (English)   Christine Thomas (English) 
 
Methodist      United Reformed 
Heulwen Ellis     Michael Hatch 
 
Union of Welsh Independents   Religious Society of Friends 
B Wyn Evans (until June 2011)    R Elms 
 
Salvation Army     Evangelical Movement Wales 
Captain Angela Tucker    Rev. Philip J Collinson (until June’09) 

       Nomination awaited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

12

Representing Teacher Associations: 
  
Secondary Headteacher    Junior Headteacher 
Nomination awaited     Nomination awaited 
 
Secondary RE Specialists    Infant Headteacher 
Cate Harmsworth     Linda Lineker  (until June 2011) 

 
Special School Teachers    Junior Classroom Teacher 
Isobel Barros-Curtis     Maxine Bradshaw 
 
Infant Classroom Teacher  Mairwenna Lloyd 
 
 
Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillor M M Jones   Councillor G C Evans 
Councillor C L Hughes   Councillor J Yorke  
Councillor G A Jones   Councillor J A Davies 
Councillor C M Evans   
 
Co-opted Members 
 
St Mary’s Centre for Religious Education: REMW:   
Tania Ap Sion     Nomination awaited 
 
St Giles Centre for Religious Education: 
Gavin Craigen 
 
b) Number and dates of meetings 
 
      14 October 2011 
      24 February 2012 
      29 June 2012 
 
c) Organisations receiving the report 
 
           DCELLS     Welsh National Centre for RE 
 All LA Schools    Trinity College Carmarthen 

LAs of Wales    Evangelical Alliance 
 WASACRE     Diocese of Wrexham 
 Diocese of Bangor 
 Diocese of St Asaph 

Tudalen 33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

13

  D)  Focussed evidence:  Statistics 

                        

Ysgolion Sir Ddinbych    Tabl 1  CANLYNIADAU TAGAU 2011:  PAWB – AST

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in The Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin on Friday, 5 October 2012 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 
Councillors Julian Thompson-Hill, Dewi Owens and Joe Welch 
 
Representing Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Dominic Oakes, Rev. Martin Evans-Jones and Ms S Harris 
 
Representing Teacher Associations 
 
Mrs C Harmsworth and Ms. Ali Ballantyne 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mr G Craigen 
 
  ALSO PRESENT 

 
Senior Learning Adviser RE (PL);  Clerk to SACRE (SLW). 
 

APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Tasker, Councillor Carys Guy-
Davies, Mary J Ludenbach, Ms Maxine Bradshaw, Mrs Mairwenna B Lloyd, Councillor 
Alice Jones and Councillor Margaret McCarroll 
 

 
Sylvia Harris agreed to act as Chair due to Maxine Bradshaw being unable to attend the 
meeting and there was no vice-chair in post. 
 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
The meeting began with a few minutes silent reflection. 
 
A letter received from Co-optee Member, Mairwenna Lloyd was read out by the Chair.  
Mairwenna Lloyd had tendered her resignation on her Doctors recommendation due to ill 
health.  The Chair expressed her sadness at the resignation of such a dedicated Member 
of the Committee as Mairwenna had been a prominent member of SACRE for many years 
and the Committee offered their good wishes to be sent to Mairwenna.  The Senior 
Learning Adviser RE to write to Mairwenna on behalf of the SACRE. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 



2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) requested nominations for the position 
of vice-chair.  The nominees were required to be a representative of a religious 
denomination as the Chair, Maxine Bradshaw was a representative from the 
Teacher Association. 
 
Rev. Martin Evans-Jones was nominated and seconded as vice-chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Rev. Martin Evans-Jones be appointed as vice-chair of SACRE. 
 

5 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) held on 29th June, 2012 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 
Accuracy – 
 
Page 8 – should read “Approximately 450 pupils passed through …” not “150”. 
 
Page 9, Item 9 – should read Ysgol Esgob Morgan and not Ysgol Morgan. 
 
Matters Arising –  None. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 
29th June, 2012 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

6 PRESENTATION BY BRITISH HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  
 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) reported that the British Humanist 
Association had been invited to the meeting to give a presentation entitled “How the 
Humanist Association can support the work of SACRE”, but, to date, had not 
received any response.  SLA:RE confirmed the item would be re-arranged for a 
future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the British Humanist Association be invited to attend a future 
SACRE meeting. 
 

7 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) presented the Analysis of Inspection 
Report (previously circulated). 



 
Four schools had received an Estyn Inspection in the summer of 2012, namely: 
 
 Ysgol Hiraddug, Dyserth 
 Ysgol Y Faenol, Bodelwyddan 
 Denbigh High School and 
 Ysgol Dinas Bran, Llangollen. 

 
The issue was raised of the fact that within the learning experiences section, it 
stated that Ysgol Y Faenol were less effective in promoting global citizenship.  
SLA:RE confirmed he would make contact with Ysgol Y Faenol to discuss what 
assistance could be forthcoming to assist with this issue.   
 
A suggestion was put forward that an invitation could be offered to the School 
Improvement Officer for Ysgol y Faenol, to attend a future SACRE meeting for an 
update.  This was agreed. 
 
A further issue was raised regarding Ysgol Dinas Bran as it was stated within the 
report that the majority of form tutor periods and assemblies did not meet the 
statutory requirement for the daily act of collective worship.   The SLA:RE explained 
he had visited Ysgol Dinas Bran and would be attending the next PLC (Professional 
Learning Community) meeting to discuss how this issue could be rectified for the 
future.   Unfortunately, the same issue had been reported following the previous 
Estyn inspection.   Following the previous report, a great deal of work had been 
carried out with the school but maintaining consistency over a number of years had 
proved difficult. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

 the report be received and noted; 

 a letter be sent to each of the four schools informing them that their 
Inspection Report had been considered, congratulating them for the good 
features identified and reminding them of the services of the Senior Learning 
Adviser RE and School Improvement Officers in relation to any areas for 
development or key issues needing addressing; 

 to request the LA to distribute the letters to the schools involved. 

 to invite the School Improvement Officer for Ysgol y Faenol to a future 
SACRE meeting for an update regarding promoting global citizenship. 

 
8 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12  

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) presented the report (previously 
circulated). 
 
SLA:RE reported it was a statutory requirement on the SACRE to produce an 
Annual Report of its work, and the Annual Report was to be made available to DfES 
prior to 31st December, 2012.  Members must take into account the draft report to 
hand was for 2011-2012 and not the current year.  SLA:RE requested the draft 
annual report be checked for accuracy.  The amendments required were as 
follows:- 
 Page 22  3bii – this should read “DfES” not DCELLS 



 Page 24 DCELLS to be amended to DfES. 
 Page 25 – at the bottom of the page there was a duplication of %. 
 Page 26 – Second line from the top should read “majority of pupils receive 

a…..” delete the word “to”. 
 Page 31 – 3 b) ii) this should read DfES not DCELLS. 
 Page 32 – Representing Religious Denominations – Methodist has “Heulwen 

Ellis” as the member but should read “Rev. Martin Evans-Jones” as he took 
over from Heulwen approximately 2 years previous.  SLA:RE confirmed he 
would check this item. 

 
The issue regarding the number of membership vacancies was raised.  SLA:RE 
stated there had been difficulty regarding the uptake of membership places.   It was 
suggested that Vicky Barlow, the new Headteacher of St. Brigid’s School, Denbigh 
could be approached to sit on SACRE and also Isobel Barros-Curtis, the 
Headteacher of Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, Denbigh on behalf of the Teacher 
Associations. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 subject to the above, the report be approved 

 request the LA to have the report translated into Welsh, printed and 
distributed to all schools and colleges in Denbighshire, and other recipients 
as required by Law and as identified in the report 

 to invite the Headteacher of St. Brigid’s School, Denbigh and also the 
Headteacher of Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, Denbigh, to become members of 
SACRE on behalf of the Teacher Associations. 

 
9 WASACRE  

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) apologised to the members of SACRE 
due to the fact that the minutes from the previous WASACRE meeting had not yet 
been received, but would be available at the next SACRE meeting. 
 
SLA:RE gave a verbal report.  The previous WASACRE was held in the Conwy 
Business Centre.  Lesley Frances of the St. Mary’s Centre gave a presentation. St. 
Marys had carried out a project of the Cathedral event held last Christmas and 
noted feedback from pupils about their experience in the Cathedral.  This event was 
shown to have had a positive effect on those who had attended especially 
regarding Christmas religion.  
 
Lesley also showed within his presentation, he had hard evidence showing how 
well RE was improving standards in schools.  There were some people really 
interested and concerned RE was going forward and it was a positive step RE was 
being advised by such knowledgeable individuals.   SLA:RE stated it had been an 
extremely positive presentation.   
 
RESOLVED that the verbal presentation be received. 
  

10 LITERACY/NUMERACY WITHIN RE COMPETITION FOR SCHOOLS  
 



The Senior Learning Adviser RE (SLA:RE) gave a verbal report informing Members 
of the Literacy/Numeracy within RE competition for schools.   
 
SLA:RE informed the Committee it had been agreed at the last meeting to delay the 
closing date of the literacy and numeracy competition to the end of this term.  This 
was because previously, only one entry had been received.  It was agreed that the 
top 5 entries would be brought to the next meeting.  SLA:RE to send an email to 
teachers to encourage them to send in an entry.  
 
It was raised that rather than a competition, it could be promoted within another 
model, e.g. a sharing exercise.  SLA:RE confirmed in the past this had been tried.  
It was hoped that the motivation of £200 prize money would encourage more 
entries.   
 
SLA:RE confirmed he would also check if emails sent through to schools were 
being directed to the relevant Departments. 
 
RESOLVED that SLA:RE inform schools of the competition. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting to take place on Friday, 1st February, 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
Venue – Council Chamber, Nant Hall Road, Prestatyn. 
 
 
In closing the meeting, the Chair thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.00 a.m. 


